

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

- - - - - x
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

 Plaintiff, :

 - v. - :

POKERSTARS, et al. :

 Defendants; :

ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN THE :
ASSETS OF POKERSTARS, et al.; :

 Defendants-in-rem. :
- - - - - x

11 Civ. 2564 (LBS)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO STRIKE
THE CLAIM AND DISMISS THE COUNTER CLAIM OF ADAM WEBB**

PREET BHARARA,
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York

Sharon Cohen Levin
Jason H. Cowley
Michael D. Lockard
Assistant United States Attorneys

- of counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.. . . . 1

BACKGROUND. 2

DISCUSSION. 3

 I. WEBB’S ALLEGATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH
 STANDING TO FILE A CLAIM. 3

 A. The Law. 3

 B. Claimant Is At Best A General Creditor
 Who Lacks Standing.. . . . 5

 C. Claimant Has Failed To Allege An
 Interest In Any Specific Asset Subject to
 Forfeiture.. . . . 11

 II. THERE IS NO BASIS TO IMPOSE A CONSTRUCTIVE
 TRUST.. . . . 12

 III. CLAIMANT’S COUNTER CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED. . . . 15

CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bertoni v. Catucci,
117 A.D.2d 892 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986) 14

Chilewich Partners v. M.V. Alligator Fortune,
853 F. Supp. 744 (S.D.N.Y.1994) 13-14

DSI Associates, LLC v. United States,
496 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007) 8

In re Koreaq, Controle et Revision S.A.,
961 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1992) 12

Mercado v. U.S. Customs Service,
873 F.2d 641 (2d Cir. 1989) 3

New York State Assn. of Life Ins. Underwriters v. Supt. of Insurance,
37 A.D.2d 304, 325 N.Y.S.2d 172, 175-76 (N.Y. 1971)13

Peoples Westchester Sav. Bank v. FDIC,
961 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1992) 6

United Stats v. 47 10-Ounce Gold Bars,
No. CV 03-955-MA, 2005 WL 221259
(D. Or. Jan. 28, 2005) 9, 10

United States v. 662 Boxes of Ephedrine,
590 F. Supp. 2d 703 (D.N.J. 2008) 16-17

United States v. 8,800 Pounds of Powdered Egg White,
04 Civ. 76 (RWS), 2007 WL 2955571
(E.D. Mo. Oct. 5, 2007) 16

United States v. \$10,000.00 in U.S. Funds,
863 F. Supp. 816 (S.D. Il. 1994) 16

United States v. \$79,000 at Bank of New York,
No. 96 Civ. 3493 (MBM), 1996 WL 648934
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 1996) 6

United States v. \$421,090.00 in United States Currency,
No. 11-CV-00341(JG), 2011 WL 3235632
(E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2011) 9

<u>United States v. All Fund on Deposit in the Name of Khan,</u> 955 F. Supp. 23 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. All Right, Title and Interest in the Real Property and Buildings Known as 228 Blair Avenue, Bronx, New York,</u> 821 F. Supp. 893 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	15
<u>United States v. Benitez,</u> 779 F.2d 135 (2d Cir.1985)	14
<u>United States v. Cambio Exacto, S.A.,</u> 166 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 8
<u>United States v. Contents of Account Number 11671-8 in the name of Latino Americana Express, No. 90 Civ. 8154 (MBM), 1992 WL 98840 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 1992)</u>	6
<u>United States v. Khan,</u> 129 F.3d 114, 1997 WL 701366 (2d Cir. Nov. 10, 1997) (table, unpublished)	8, 14
<u>United States v. Khan,</u> 497 F.3d 204, 211 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<u>United States v. Mazza-Alaluf,</u> No. S1 07 Cr. 403(PKC), 2011 WL 308266 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2011)	11
<u>United States v. Mitchell,</u> 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	16
<u>United States v. One 1982 Porsche 928,</u> 732 F. Supp. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	3
<u>United States v. One 1986 Volvo 750T,</u> 765 F. Supp. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	3
<u>United States v. One-Sixth Share of James J. Bulger in All Present and Future Proceeds of Mass Millions Lottery Ticket M246233,</u> 326 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 5
<u>United States v. Ribadeneira,</u> 105 F.3d 833 (2d Cir. 1197)	11
<u>United States v. Ribadeneira,</u> 920 F. Supp. 553 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) <i>aff'd</i> 105 F. 3d 833 (2d Cir. 1997)	11

<u>United States v. Schwimmer</u> , 968 F.2d 1570 (2d Cir. 1992) . . .	14
<u>Willis Management (Vermont), Ltd. v. United States</u> , 652 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2011).	15

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 853..	13
28 U.S.C. § 2465.	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Palmer, Restitution, § 2.14	14
